
Credit Hour Production2019
FALL SEMESTER

30,015
29,908

109,948
112,837

13,438
12,711

0
271

10,425
9,858

1,005
1,272

23,043
23,222

3,644
4,052

20,216
21,101

178
162

2,269
1,973

6,985
7,193

+2.63%

–5.44%

–5.41%

–0.36%

NA

–8.99%

–13.05%

+26.57%

+0.78%

+2.98%

CHANGE FROM 2018

+1.57%

3,339
3,460 +3.62%

+11.20%

+4.38%

PREVIOUS YEAR COMPARISON BY SCHOOL 2018 2019

HEALTH 
PROFESSIONS

JOINT HEALTH  
SCIENCES

HONORS COLLEGE*

NURSING

OPTOMETRY

PROVOST’S OFFICE/
ROTC/COOPERATIVE ED

PUBLIC HEALTH

ARTS & SCIENCES

BUSINESS

DENTISTRY

EDUCATION

ENGINEERING

GRADUATE

TOTAL

NOTE: M.D., and O.D. programs in Dentistry, Medicine, and Optometry do not generate credit hours.
*Honors College credit hours do not include honors classes taught for course credit in the Honors College by the other schools/college.

Source: UAB Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis

224,505
228,020



Source:  Office of Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis, 09/24/2019

Fall 2018 Fall 2019
Actual 

Change % Change

ARTS AND SCIENCES
Lower Division Undergraduate 85,205 86,902 1,697 1.99%
Upper Division Undergraduate 18,188 18,705 517 2.84%
Graduate 1 4,413 4,827 414 9.38%
Graduate 2 2,142 2,403 261 12.18%
Total 109,948 112,837 2,889 2.63%

BUSINESS
Lower Division Undergraduate 10,513 9,812 -701 -6.67%
Upper Division Undergraduate 14,273 15,089 816 5.72%
Graduate 1 5,229 5,007 -222 -4.25%
Total 30,015 29,908 -107 -0.36%

DENTISTRY (Dental Assisting)
Lower Division Undergraduate 0 271 271 NA
Total 0 271 271 NA

EDUCATION
Lower Division Undergraduate 3,421 3,144 -277 -8.10%
Upper Division Undergraduate 4,926 4,656 -270 -5.48%
Graduate 1 4,634 4,609 -25 -0.54%
Graduate 2 457 302 -155 -33.92%
Total 13,438 12,711 -727 -5.41%

ENGINEERING
Lower Division Undergraduate 3,114 2,797 -317 -10.18%
Upper Division Undergraduate 3,693 3,680 -13 -0.35%
Graduate 1 3,066 2,826 -240 -7.83%
Graduate 2 552 555 3 0.54%
Total 10,425 9,858 -567 -5.44%

GRADUATE SCHOOL
Graduate 1 168 389 221 131.55%
Graduate 2 837 883 46 5.50%
Total 1,005 1,272 267 26.57%

HEALTH PROFESSIONS
Lower Division Undergraduate 1,313  1,260 -53 -4.04%
Upper Division Undergraduate 5,911 6,236 325 5.50%
Graduate 1 12,908 12,908 0 0.00%
Graduate 2 2,911 2,818 -93 -3.19%
Total 23,043 23,222 179 0.78%

HONORS COLLEGE*
Lower Division Undergraduate 2,750 2,887 137 4.98%
Upper Division Undergraduate 589 573 -16 -2.72%
Total 3,339 3,460 121 3.62%

UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL
Fall 2018 to Fall 2019 Comparison



Source:  Office of Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis, 09/24/2019

Fall 2018 Fall 2019
Actual 

Change % Change

UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL
Fall 2018 to Fall 2019 Comparison

JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES
Lower Division Undergraduate 164 234 70 42.68%
Upper Division Undergraduate 699 870 171 24.46%
Graduate 1 102  241  139  136.27%
Graduate 2 2,679 2,707 28 1.05%
Total 3,644 4,052 408 11.20%

NURSING
Lower Division Undergraduate 384 398 14 3.65%
Upper Division Undergraduate 6,699 6,659 -40 -0.60%
Graduate 1 10,630 10,642 12 0.11%
Graduate 2 2,503 3,402 899 35.92%
Total 20,216 21,101 885 4.38%

OPTOMETRY (Vision Science)
Graduate 1 14 51 37 264.29%
Graduate 2 164 111 -53 -32.32%
Total 178 162 -16 -8.99%

PUBLIC HEALTH
Lower Division Undergraduate 1,772 1,821 49 2.77%
Upper Division Undergraduate 1,077 1,125 48 4.46%
Graduate 1 3,642 3,758 116 3.19%
Graduate 2 494 489 -5 -1.01%
Total 6,985 7,193 208 2.98%

PROVOST'S OFFICE/ROTC/COOPERATIVE ED
Lower Division Undergraduate 1,585 1,484 -101 -6.37%
Upper Division Undergraduate 684 489 -195 -28.51%
Total 2,269 1,973 -296 -13.05%

TOTAL UAB
Lower Division Undergraduate 110,221 111,010 789 0.72%
Upper Division Undergraduate 56,739 58,082 1,343 2.37%
Graduate 1 44,806 45,258 452 1.01%
Graduate 2 12,739 13,670 931 7.31%

GRAND TOTAL 224,505 228,020 3,515 1.57%

Note: D.M.D., M.D., and O.D. programs in Dentistry, Medicine, and Optometry do not generate credit hours.




