FALL SEMESTER Credit Hour Production

PREVIOUS YEAR COMPARISON BY SCHOOL O 2018 **O** 2019

		CHANGE FROM 2018
ARTS & SCIENCES	109,948 112,837	+2.63%
BUSINESS	30,015 29,908	-0.36%
DENTISTRY	0 271	NA
EDUCATION	13,438 12,711	-5.41%
ENGINEERING	10,425 9,858	-5.44%
GRADUATE	1,005 1,272	+26.57%
HEALTH PROFESSIONS	23,043 23,222	+0.78%
HONORS COLLEGE*	3,339 3,460	+3.62%
JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES	3,644 4,052	+11.20%
NURSING	20,216 21,101	+4.38%
OPTOMETRY	178 162	-8.99%
PROVOST'S OFFICE/ ROTC/COOPERATIVE ED	2,269 1,973	-13.05%
PUBLIC HEALTH	6,985 7,193	+2.98%

TOTAL	
224,505 228,020	+1.57%

Source: UAB Institutional Effectiveness and Analysis

2019

NOTE: M.D., and O.D. programs in Dentistry, Medicine, and Optometry do not generate credit hours. *Honors College credit hours do not include honors classes taught for course credit in the Honors College by the other schools/college.



UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL Fall 2018 to Fall 2019 Comparison

	Fall 2018	Fall 2019	Actual Change	% Change
ARTS AND SCIENCES				
Lower Division Undergraduate	85,205	86,902	1,697	1.99%
Upper Division Undergraduate	18,188	18,705	517	2.84%
Graduate 1	4,413	4,827	414	9.38%
Graduate 2	2,142	2,403	261	12.18%
Total	109,948	112,837	2,889	2.63%
BUSINESS				
Lower Division Undergraduate	10,513	9,812	-701	-6.67%
Upper Division Undergraduate	14,273	15,089	816	5.72%
Graduate 1	5,229	5,007	-222	-4.25%
Total	30,015	29,908	-107	-0.36%
DENTISTRY (Dental Assisting)				
Lower Division Undergraduate	0	271	271	NA
Total	0	271	271	NA
EDUCATION				
Lower Division Undergraduate	3,421	3,144	-277	-8.10%
Upper Division Undergraduate	4,926	4,656	-270	-5.48%
Graduate 1	4,634	4,609	-25	-0.54%
Graduate 2	457	302	-155	-33.92%
Total	13,438	12,711	-727	-5.41%
ENGINEERING				
Lower Division Undergraduate	3,114	2,797	-317	-10.18%
Upper Division Undergraduate	3,693	3,680	-13	-0.35%
Graduate 1	3,066	2,826	-240	-7.83%
Graduate 2	552	555	3	0.54%
Total	10,425	9,858	-567	-5.44%
GRADUATE SCHOOL				
Graduate 1	168	389	221	131.55%
Graduate 2	837	883	46	5.50%
Total	1,005	1,272	267	26.57%
HEALTH PROFESSIONS				
Lower Division Undergraduate	1,313	1,260	-53	-4.04%
Upper Division Undergraduate	5,911	6,236	325	5.50%
Graduate 1	12,908	12,908	0	0.00%
Graduate 2	2,911	2,818	-93	-3.19%
Total	23,043	23,222	179	0.78%
HONORS COLLEGE*				
Lower Division Undergraduate	2,750	2,887	137	4.98%
Upper Division Undergraduate	589	573	-16	-2.72%
Total	3,339	3,460	121	3.62%

UAB CREDIT HOUR PRODUCTION BY SCHOOL Fall 2018 to Fall 2019 Comparison

			Actual	
	Fall 2018	Fall 2019	Change	% Change
JOINT HEALTH SCIENCES	101			40.000/
Lower Division Undergraduate	164	234	70	42.68%
Upper Division Undergraduate	699	870	171	24.46%
Graduate 1	102	241	139	136.27%
Graduate 2	2,679	2,707	28	1.05%
Total	3,644	4,052	408	11.20%
NURSING				
NURSING	384	398	14	3.65%
Lower Division Undergraduate Upper Division Undergraduate	6,699	6,659	-40	-0.60%
Graduate 1	10,630	10,642	-40 12	-0.80%
Graduate 1 Graduate 2	2,503	3,402	899	35.92%
Total	20,216	21,101	885	4.38%
Total	20,210	21,101	000	4.0070
OPTOMETRY (Vision Science)				
Graduate 1	14	51	37	264.29%
Graduate 2	164	111	-53	-32.32%
Total	178	162	-16	-8.99%
PUBLIC HEALTH				
Lower Division Undergraduate	1,772	1,821	49	2.77%
Upper Division Undergraduate	1,077	1,125	48	4.46%
Graduate 1	3,642	3,758	116	3.19%
Graduate 2	494	489	-5	-1.01%
Total	6,985	7,193	208	2.98%
PROVOST'S OFFICE/ROTC/COOPER				
Lower Division Undergraduate	1,585	1,484	-101	-6.37%
Upper Division Undergraduate	684	489	-195	-28.51%
Total	2,269	1,973	-296	-13.05%
lotal	2,200	1,010	200	10.0070
TOTAL UAB				
Lower Division Undergraduate	110,221	111,010	789	0.72%
Upper Division Undergraduate	56,739	58,082	1,343	2.37%
Graduate 1	44,806	45,258	452	1.01%
Graduate 2	12,739	13,670	931	7.31%
GRAND TOTAL	224,505	228,020	3,515	1.57%

Note: D.M.D., M.D., and O.D. programs in Dentistry, Medicine, and Optometry do not generate credit hours.